

80848-1

No. 24864-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

vs.

TUCERO A. KNIPPLING

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JEROME J LEVEQUE

LANA C. GLENN
WSBA# 17858
W. 1309 DEAN,STE.100
SPOKANE, WA. 99201
(509) 326-2840
Counsel for
TUCERO A. KNIPPLING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON RESPONSE 1

1. The trial court did not err in excluding defendant's 1999 second degree robbery conviction from the offender score.

2. The trial court did not err in failing to sentence defendant as a persistent offender.

3. The trial court did not err in filing a "letter" on May 24, 2006.

4. The trial court did not err in entering findings in its May 24, 2006, which included the following:

On April 7, 1999, the state filed an amended information charging Mr. Knippling with one count of Second Degree Robbery, a crime not subject to automatic decline.

The Honorable James M. Murphy presided over Mr. Knippling's April 7, 1999 guilty plea in the adult court. Mr. Knippling's case was never remanded to the juvenile division of the Spokane County Superior Court for a declination hearing. Judge Murphy did not hold a declination hearing prior to entering the judgment and sentence in Mr. Knippling's case.

There is no evidence in the record that Mr. Knippling made a knowing, intelligent, and voluntary waiver of juvenile jurisdiction before entering his plea of guilty to Second Degree Robbery in the adult division of the Spokane County Superior Court on cause #99-1-003-5-6.

5. The trial court did not err in entering conclusions in its May 24, 2006 letter.

II.	<u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON RESPONSE</u>	2
	1. Is a judgment and sentence invalid on its face because it does not specify whether or not the Juvenile Court declined jurisdiction to Superior Court?	
	2. Where a court finds a prior decision was entered by a court lacking jurisdiction, can the court invalidate the decision without remanding for a declination hearing?	
III.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
IV.	<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	16
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re PRP of Dalluge</u> , 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004)	22
<u>In re PRP of Hemenway</u> , 147 Wn.2d 529, 55 P.3d 615 (2002)	19
<u>In re PRP of Turay</u> , 150 Wn.2d 71, 741 P.3d 1194 (2003)	19
<u>In re the Matter of the Post Sentencing Review of Charles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 239, 955 P.2d 798 (1998)	20
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796, cert. denied 479 U.S. 930 (1986)	7,19
<u>State v. Carpenter</u> , 117 Wn. App. 673 (2003)	9,20,22
<u>State v. Head</u> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	16,17
<u>State v. Holsworth</u> , 93 Wn.2d 148, 607 P.2d 845 (1980)	20
<u>State v. Mail</u> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993)	18
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1201 (1997)	20
<u>State v. Mora</u> , 138 Wn. 2d 43 (1999)	15
<u>State v. Smissaert</u> , 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985)	23

State v. Stoudmire, 141 Wn. 2d. 342 12

OTHER

CrR 6.1 17

RCW 9.41.010 5

RCW 9A.52.020 2-4

RCW 9A.56.210 3,4

RCW 13.04.030 (1)(e)(v) 14

POAA 20
